
Page 1 to 14

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017300-2024 

Contract

YPO - 001200 Enforcement Agency Services

YPO

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-017300

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-044716  

Published 4 June 2024, 2:57pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

YPO

41 Industrial Park

Wakefield

WF2 0XE

Contact

Contracts Team

Email

contracts@ypo.co.uk

Telephone

+44 7901239756

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017300-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017300-2024
mailto:contracts@ypo.co.uk


Page 2 to 14

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKE45 - Wakefield

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.ypo.co.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.ypo.co.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.ypo.co.uk/
http://www.ypo.co.uk/


Page 3 to 14

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

YPO - 001200 Enforcement Agency Services

Reference number

001200

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79940000 - Collection agency services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Pre-approved supplier list for the provision of Enforcement Agency Services. The solution is
designed to meet the needs of all public sector organisations.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £150,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 14

Pre-approved supplier list for the provision of Enforcement Agency Services including High
Court Enforcement. This includes the collection of all debt types which a Contracting
Authority may have a

requirement to collect and other services an Enforcement Agent can typically provide.
Examples of the debt types include but are not limited to; council tax, parking fines,
nondomestic rates/business rates, road traffic fines, sundry debt, housing benefits
overpayments, social care debts and university accommodation fees. Examples of other
services may include but are not limited to repossessions, evictions, tracing services and
debt collection advice/consultancy.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 100%

Price - Weighting: 0% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 14

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-007603

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Enforcement Agency Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

3 May 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 20 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

/Notice/007603-2024


Page 6 to 14

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Andrew James Enforcement Ltd

Swansea

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Bristow & Sutor

Redditch

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG12 - Worcestershire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CDER Group

London

Country



Page 7 to 14

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dukes Bailiffs Limited

Stone

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG24 - Staffordshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Empira Ltd

Warrington

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME



Page 8 to 14

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Equita Limited

Northampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF2 - Leicestershire, Rutland and Northamptonshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Excel Civil Enforcement Ltd

Conwy

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hambury Tilmond Ltd

Southend-On-Sea



Page 9 to 14

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH31 - Southend-on-Sea

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jacobs

Birkenhead

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD74 - Wirral

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JTR Collections Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London



Page 10 to 14

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Marston Holdings Ltd

Birmingham

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG31 - Birmingham

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Newlyn Plc

Henley-On-Thames

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Reventus Ltd



Page 11 to 14

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ross and Roberts Ltd

Northampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKF2 - Leicestershire, Rutland and Northamptonshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Rundle & Co Ltd

London

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code



Page 12 to 14

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Stanford & Green Limited

MAIDSTONE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Trace Enforcement Services Limited

Northampton

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor



Page 13 to 14

Whipps Enforcement Agents Ltd

Hoddesdon

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Whyte & Co

Kent

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £150,000,000



Page 14 to 14

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

YPO are purchasing on the behalf of other contracting authorities. Please see the below link
for

details: https://www.ypo.co.uk/about/customers/permissible-users .

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.ypo.co.uk/about/customers/permissible-users
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-15T06:38:24+0100
	TCPDF




